R: 2015-33

RESOLUTION AUTORIZING SUBMISSION OF LETTER OF INTENT TO WARREN COUNTY FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE HAZARD MITIGATION PLANNING PROCESS

WHEREAS the Town of Phillipsburg is vulnerable to damages from natural hazard events which pose a threat to public health and safety and could result in property loss and economic hardship; and

WHEREAS a Hazard Mitigation Plan (the Plan) is being developed through the work of the Warren County Department of Public Safety; and

WHEREAS the Plan recommends hazard mitigation actions that will protect people and property affected by natural hazards that face the Town of Phillipsburg that will reduce future public, private, community and personal costs of disaster response and recovery; and that will reinforce the Town of Phillipsburg's leadership in emergency preparedness efforts; and

WHEREAS the County has requested that the Town submit a letter of intent demonstrating its willingness to participate in the planning process.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Town of Phillipsburg that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to submit a letter of intent to the County as detailed above.

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Acting Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their
February 03, 2015 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner Acting Municipal Clerk